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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Rhys D. Pockett 
Swansea Centre for Health Economics  
Swansea University  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I have a few concerns regarding this paper that would need 
addressing before I would consider this paper suitable for 
publication. The title and the scope of the paper is about modifiable 
risk factors yet of the factors identified only maternal smoking during 
pregnancy is a modifiable risk factor, with socioeconomic status 
partly modifiable.  
The take home message of the paper is that smoking during 
pregnancy increases the risk of admission with RSV and that by 
reducing smoking admissions could also be reduced. The cost of 
implementing an RSV specific "stopping smoking during pregnancy" 
policy on top of what is already in place would have to be offset by 
the cost savings, however the RSV burden and potential savings 
isn't discussed.  
The authors acknowledge that smoking during pregnancy has 
previously been identified as a significant risk factor for RSV 
hospitalisation (ref. 5 & 6), this leaves me with the question "so what 
new knowledge does this paper bring?" and unfortunately I can't 
currently answer that question.  

 

REVIEWER Kim Kristensen 
Paediatric dept. , Naestved Hospital, Denmark 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a register based cohort study aimed at identifiying modifiable 
risk factors for RSV hospitalization. However, there is a major 
weakness in the fact that systematic testing for RSV was not done, 
which may have led to underestimation of cases. This may further 
lead to bias since we do not know whether for instance children of 
smokers are more likely to be tested or if not tested are more likely 
to have an RSV specific diagnosis than children of non smokers. 
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Please comment on this.  
The main findings from this study are all well known risk factors, so 
the only new is that PARs are given.  
More specific: Tables: What is peural birth ?  
I would not consider multiparity and being born during the first half of 
the RSV season as modifiable risk factors for RSV hospitalization. 

 

REVIEWER Lisa Bulkow 
Arctic Investigations Program,  
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention,  
United State of America 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors present a useful study of risk factors for RSV 
hospitalization in young children. The size of the study and the fact 
that the entire population is included are strengths of the study; 
however it also has several limitations which need to be addressed:  
Major comments:  
1. The use of the term “modifiable risk factors” for many of the 
factors that are being examined is inappropriate. The authors admit 
this as a limitation in a few places, but continue to use this 
nomenclature throughout the paper. The factors they examine are 
based on what is available to them from the datasets they have, not 
any innate modifiability. Particularly treating month of birth and 
multiparity as modifiable is not appropriate, not to mention the sex of 
the child. The authors should alter their language throughout to more 
correctly describe their study, including in the title.  
2. They authors do not give any rationale for why they chose to do 
an analysis with hazard ratios, rather than a logistic regression. It is 
not clear if follow-up is available for all children through two years of 
age, or only through 12/31/2012. This should be clarified. As the 
authors point out, the highest rates of RSV hospitalization are during 
the first year of life, particularly for children <6 months of age. The 
risk factors for hospitalization during the second year of life may be 
somewhat different from very young children. Is there a reason the 
authors chose to use a survival-type analysis, looking at time to first 
RSV hospitalization with children who were not hospitalized 
censored at age 2? I believe this is a methodological choice which 
should be described.  
3. The choice of hazard ratios and survival analysis may well 
overstate the role of being born during the first half of the RSV 
season as a risk factor. Clearly children born during the first half of 
the RSV season are more likely to be hospitalized at a young age, 
than children born other times during the year, given that rate of 
disease are highest in this age group. A logistic analysis with an 
outcome of any RSV hospitalization during the first year or two years 
of life would be a less biased way to assess the effect of season of 
birth.  
4. Given the observational, limited nature of their study, I believe 
they are probably overstating the PAR for certain risk factors such 
as maternal smoking during pregnancy. Maternal smoking during 
pregnancy is probably highly correlated with a number of risk factors 
that they did not measure including maternal smoking after birth and 
other household smoke exposure after birth. The PAR associated 
with maternal smoking has no way to account for this, so the mother 
not smoking during pregnancy may not improve RSV rates as much 
as desired, unless other risk factors change as well.  
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Minor comments:  
 
1. Line 179. Why does this say “Quantitative variables” when both 
categorical and quantitative variables are assessed?  
2. Line 202: What does the 1,261,943 observations refer to when 
there appear to be only 866,262 children (line 240)?  
3. Percentages in Table 1 are confusing: The top row and the 
bottom row represent row percentages, whereas all the other 
percentages are column percentages. Please make this clearer.  
4. The percentages of caesarean sections in Table 1 are very high 
and much higher than published rates for this population and time 
period. What is going on?  
5. Lines 257-259 and 283-285 present the same exact data.  
6. Lines 362-363 This reference to hand hygiene seems to come out 
of the blue and has not been motivated by data or discussion. 
Please remove or assert earlier. 

 

REVIEWER C Midgley 
CDC, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This manuscript “Modifiable risk factors associated with increased 
risk of RSV hospitalization in the first two years of life: a whole of 
population study” utilizes a population-level linked data set to 
describe risk factors for RSV hospitalization in three subgroups of 
children in New South Wales: indigenous children, high-risk non-
indigenous and standard risk non-indigenous children. The 
population attributable risks for various risk factors were calculated.  
 
Overall, this is an excellent dataset that has been well utilized to 
address important questions in RSV hospitalization. Several 
interesting risk factors have been identified and the contribution of 
each assessed. Such findings are extremely useful for assessing 
RSV burden, especially in light of new RSV vaccines in clinical trials. 
Furthermore, these findings do highlight specific areas for public 
health intervention such as maternal smoking.  
 
My concerns mostly lie in the initial approach of dividing the dataset 
up into three risk groups. Firstly, I felt the need to read the previous 
paper to fully understand the logic, and I think this manuscript should 
be written in a way that it is self-contained. Are high- and standard- 
risk groups important in indigenous children, for example? Secondly, 
prior to stratifying into these groups, it would be interesting to show 
some multivariable analysis looking at adjusted rates of RSV 
hospitalization. Based on this, you could then subsequently consider 
stratifying into subgroups (e.g. high risk vs standard risk) if specific 
variable rates still differed by group. It would be interesting to see 
the rate of RSV hospitalization in indigenous children having 
adjusted for maternal smoking for example. Is the effect still there? 
Or is maternal smoking actually confounding that effect? I appreciate 
of course, the importance of targeting risk groups (especially those 
under-served) but, without seeing these initial adjusted rates, I was 
left wondering if (for example) smoking in pregnancy is actually the 
main target. Interestingly, this is highlighted by the fact that smoking 
during pregnancy was a factor in all risk groups.  
 
Beyond these groupings, the work in looking at risk factors and 
population attributable risk is certainly interesting.  
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Other points:  
 
Table 1: I think the final row should be column %s not row 
percentages.  
 
It would be good to see the % of RSV hospitalizations by group and 
risk factor somewhere – perhaps in table 2 – rather than just the 
rates.  
 
Having stratified by subgroup, I think it would be interesting to 
highlight the risk factors that differ between the groups, not only the 
ones that are consistent. This, to me, would be the main reason for 
separating the risk groups initially.  
I would present the PAR findings in a table, rather than just in text. 

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

Rhys D. Pockett  

Swansea Centre for Health Economics, Swansea University  

 

I have a few concerns regarding this paper that would need addressing before I would consider this 

paper suitable for publication. The title and the scope of the paper is about modifiable risk factors yet 

of the factors identified only maternal smoking during pregnancy is a modifiable risk factor, with 

socioeconomic status partly modifiable.  

The take home message of the paper is that smoking during pregnancy increases the risk of 

admission with RSV and that by reducing smoking admissions could also be reduced. The cost of 

implementing an RSV specific "stopping smoking during pregnancy" policy on top of what is already in 

place would have to be offset by the cost savings, however the RSV burden and potential savings 

isn't discussed.  

The authors acknowledge that smoking during pregnancy has previously been identified as a 

significant risk factor for RSV hospitalisation (ref. 5 & 6), this leaves me with the question "so what 

new knowledge does this paper bring?" and unfortunately I can't currently answer that question.  

 

Response: Thanks to the reviewer for the thoughtful comments. We agree that maternal smoking is 

probably the only directly modifiable factor which we had mentioned in the manuscript. We have 

amended the language in the updated manuscript to better address the risk factors  

We also agree with the reviewer that the risk factors have been described previously. However, they 

have not previously been described for Australia. In addition this was a very large whole of population 

study which had the power to identify and compare risk factors across specific groups of children 

(namely ex premature, Indigenous and healthy). These country specific data are important in order to 

inform for country-specific policy decisions. We have now highlighted this further in the paper (line 94-

100). To our knowledge no studies have looked into risk factors across multiple groups of children at 

high risk of severe RSV disease simultaneously. Another novel approach was that we estimated the 

population attributable risk associated with the identified risk factors which has also not been done for 

RSV and has important policy implication in terms of quantifying how much disease burden can be 

reduced.  

 

We agree with the reviewer that having a cost estimation of maternal smoking cessation program 

would add value to this paper. However there are no uniform maternal smoking cessation programs in 
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place in NSW and such analyses were beyond the scope of the study. The objectives of the study 

were to identify comparable risk factors and the population attributable risk associated with those risk 

factors which could be utilized for policy recommendations. We have previously calculated the direct 

health care costs associated with RSV hospitalization in a recently published paper from the same 

cohort and have now included in the manuscript (Line 90-92) (N. Homaira, et al.High burden of RSV 

hospitalization in very young children: a data linkage study. Epidemiology and Infection. Article first 

published online: 02 December 2015 DOI: http://dx.doi.org/10.1017/S0950268815003015)  

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

Kim Kristensen  

Paediatric dept. ,Naestved Hospital, Denmark  

 

This is a register based cohort study aimed at identifiying modifiable risk factors for RSV 

hospitalization. However, there is a major weakness in the fact that systematic testing for RSV was 

not done, which may have led to underestimation of cases. This may further lead to bias since we do 

not know whether for instance children of smokers are more likely to be tested or if not tested are 

more likely to have an RSV specific diagnosis than children of non smokers. Please comment on this.  

The main findings from this study are all well known risk factors, so the only new is that PARs are 

given.  

 

Response: The reviewer has rightly pointed out that it likely that not all the children in our population 

study cohort were tested for RSV which might have underestimated the burden. We recognise this as 

a potential limitation of any data linkage study, including ours which is reliant on hospital discharge 

coding data and addressed this in the paper. The aim of this paper was not to estimate the rate of 

hospitalizations as we have published this previously, rather to investigate the specific risk factors 

associated with RSV hospitalizations. Our methodology utilised a population based study, utilizing 

data for the whole cohort over a long follow up period and since RSV is not routinely tested in 

hospitals in Australia similar to other parts of the world, a population based study based on laboratory 

confirmed diagnosis of RSV was not possible. In our previous published paper we have shown that 

laboratory confirmed RSV disease and RSV coded hospitalization followed similar trends in NSW 

suggesting that it is likely that RSV coded hospitalizations were indeed RSV associated 

hospitalizations (N. Homaira, et al. High burden of RSV hospitalization in very young children: a data 

linkage study. Epidemiology and Infection. Article first published online: 02 December 2015 DOI: 

http://dx.doi.org/10.1017/S0950268815003015). We have clarified this further in the manuscript (Line 

173-179).  

The reviewer has raised an interesting point as to whether those infants who were born to mothers 

who smoked were more likely to have been tested for RSV. We feel that this is highly unlikely as 

determining the smoking status of parents whose children present to hospital is poorly done by health 

staff. We have baseline data from medical record reviews of children admitted with asthma in three 

different hospitals of NSW which suggest that only 35-40% of the medical records had smoking status 

of the parents recorded. In addition this was a data linkage study and the data on maternal smoking 

during pregnancy was derived from the perinatal data and the RSV hospitalization records were 

retrieved from the hospitalization data set (Admitted Patient data Collection).  

We agree with the reviewer’s comment (and that of reviewer 1) that the main findings from the study 

are well known but this study addresses the knowledge gap that existed in Australia which is 

important for identifying priority groups of children to target for specific interventions. Secondly, this 

was a whole of population study and because of the large sample size (n=866,262) we had the power 

to compare risk factors across different groups of children considered to be at high risk of RSV 

associated with severe disease which is again important for developing and implementing specific 

interventions in these groups.  
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More specific: Tables: What is peuralbirth ?  

 

Response: Thanks for pointing out this spelling error, we have now corrected this .Plural birth refers to 

being born singleton or not (line 166)  

 

I would not consider multiparity and being born during the first half of the RSV season as modifiable 

risk factors for RSV hospitalization.  

 

Response: We agree with the reviewer that mulitparity and birth during the first half of the RSV 

season might not be directly modifiable factors. Although they are not directly modifiable factors our 

rationale behind stating them as potentially modifiable factors was because public health 

interventions, such as hand-washing, can be designed to address these factors. We have amended 

the language throughout the manuscript now.  

 

Reviewer: 3  

 

Lisa Bulkow  

 

Arctic Investigations Program,  

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention,  

 

 

The authors present a useful study of risk factors for RSV hospitalization in young children. The size 

of the study and the fact that the entire population is included are strengths of the study; however it 

also has several limitations which need to be addressed:  

Major comments:  

1. The use of the term “modifiable risk factors” for many of the factors that are being examined is 

inappropriate. The authors admit this as a limitation in a few places, but continue to use this 

nomenclature throughout the paper. The factors they examine are based on what is available to them 

from the datasets they have, not any innate modifiability. Particularly treating month of birth and 

multiparity as modifiable is not appropriate, not to mention the sex of the child. The authors should 

alter their language throughout to more correctly describe their study, including in the title.  

 

Response: As with reviewer 2 above, we agree with the reviewer that mulitparity and birth during the 

first half of RSV season are not directly modifiable factors and we have now amended the language 

throughout the manuscript, including the title of the paper. It is also true that we did not have access 

to the innate factors such as serum levels of maternal antibody, nevertheless the primary objective of 

the study was to identify comparable risk factors across different sub-groups of children which can be 

targeted for public health interventions. We have further clarified this issue in the manuscript (line 

305-308)  

2. They authors do not give any rationale for why they chose to do an analysis with hazard ratios, 

rather than a logistic regression. It is not clear if follow-up is available for all children through two 

years of age, or only through 12/31/2012. This should be clarified. As the authors point out, the 

highest rates of RSV hospitalization are during the first year of life, particularly for children <6 months 

of age. The risk factors for hospitalization during the second year of life may be somewhat different 

from very young children. Is there a reason the authors chose to use a survival-type analysis, looking 

at time to first RSV hospitalization with children who were not hospitalized censored at age 2? I 

believe this is a methodological choice which should be described.  

 

Response: We thank the reviewer for the thoughtful comments. Because this was a cohort study 

where we had a whole of population data with children followed from birth, hazard analyses was the 

preferred choice for analyses. We considered age at hospitalization as time to event and thus hazard 
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analyses has the inherent power to adjust for age. Hazard analyses also accounts for the fact that risk 

of hospitalization at age 6 months is not same as the risk of hospitalization at age 2. We have tried to 

clarify the choice of hazard analyses in the method section (Line 132-133). We have also included 

details about the follow up time of the children (Line143-144). Each child was followed from birth till 

they turned two years old or till the end of the follow up period (31 December 2010) or died which ever 

was earlier.  

Given that some children were censored prior to 2 years of follow-up, hazard analysis is a more 

appropriate analysis than logistic regression. With logistic regression, censored individuals must be 

either omitted or assumed not to have had the event. Either of these situations would introduce bias. 

The hazard analysis has superior power and precision over a logistic regression analysis.  

 

3. The choice of hazard ratios and survival analysis may well overstate the role of being born during 

the first half of the RSV season as a risk factor. Clearly children born during the first half of the RSV 

season are more likely to be hospitalized at a young age, than children born other times during the 

year, given that rate of disease are highest in this age group. A logistic analysis with an outcome of 

any RSV hospitalization during the first year or two years of life would be a less biased way to assess 

the effect of season of birth.  

 

Response: Hazard analyses has the inherent power to adjust for age as hazard is a time to event 

analyses and in our analyses age at hospitalization was the time to event. It also considers that risk is 

not constant and may vary over time. In our analyses we did account for any RSV hospitalization in 

the first 2 years of life and not just the first hospitalization (we have clarified this in line 159-160).  

 

However we also ran logistic regression based on the reviewer’s comments where we took any RSV 

hospitalization as outcome variable and included age at of the child at hospitalization (categorized as 

<6month, 6-12 months and 1-2 years) along with all the other factors that were included in the Hazard 

analyses.We have added the tables on logistic regression for the Indigenous and non-Indigenous 

High-risk children as an supplement for the editor, please note the point estimates do not change. 

Only the risk factor, male sex for Indigenous children change in the logistic regression but also in the 

adjusted hazard model the 95% CI with male sex was just over 1.  

 

4. Given the observational, limited nature of their study, I believe they are probably overstating the 

PAR for certain risk factors such as maternal smoking during pregnancy. Maternal smoking during 

pregnancy is probably highly correlated with a number of risk factors that they did not measure 

including maternal smoking after birth and other household smoke exposure after birth. The PAR 

associated with maternal smoking has no way to account for this, so the mother not smoking during 

pregnancy may not improve RSV rates as much as desired, unless other risk factors change as well.  

 

Response: The reviewer is correct in saying that maternal smoking during pregnancy might be 

correlated with other factors such as household exposure to smoking and maternal smoking after 

birth. It is highly likely that women who smoke during pregnancy continue to do so after birth. We 

have further clarified this in Line 315-331: " Although we did not have data on household exposure to 

smoke and maternal smoking after pregnancy which might have confounded the impact of maternal 

smoking during pregnancy, the evidence for passive exposure to smoking and maternal smoking in 

general is not universally established.. On the other hand maternal smoking during pregnancy has 

been identified as a significant risk factor for RSV hospitalization in a number of studies. It is believed 

that maternal smoking during pregnancy alters the lung morphology of the foetus in utero leading to 

reduced lung functions in infants with an increase in risk of developing severe RSV disease 

subsequently. The prevalence of maternal smoking during pregnancy was particularly high (51%) 

among Indigenous mothers and the high prevalence of smoking among Aboriginal and Torres Strait 

Islanders is known to be a major contributing factor to disparities in health and wellbeing. The 

prevalence was also unacceptably high (12-20%) for mothers in other groups given the known 
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deleterious effect of maternal smoking on child’s respiratory health. We estimated that eliminating 

maternal smoking during pregnancy could reduce RSV hospitalization by 7-25%, a reduction that 

would yield greatest benefit for Indigenous children. The success of public health interventions 

promoting cessation of maternal smoking during pregnancy will, however, be dependent on 

persistence of cessation beyond pregnancy period."  

 

Minor comments:  

 

1. Line 179. Why does this say “Quantitative variables” when both categorical and quantitative 

variables are assessed?  

 

Response: Thank you for pointing this error, we have rectified this in the method section line.  

 

2. Line 202: What does the 1,261,943 observations refer to when there appear to be only 866,262 

children (line 240)?  

 

Response: There were multiple hospitalizations for some children to account for the greater number 

of observations compared to number of children  

 

3. Percentages in Table 1 are confusing: The top row and the bottom row represent row percentages, 

whereas all the other percentages are column percentages. Please make this clearer.  

 

Response: We have modified the table to make it clearer as suggested  

 

4. The percentages of caesarean sections in Table 1 are very high and much higher than published 

rates for this population and time period. What is going on?  

 

Response: We agree that this is an important local issue but it was beyond the scope of the study to 

evaluate the reason for high rates of caesarean sections.  

 

5. Lines 257-259 and 283-285 present the same exact data.  

Response: Thank you for pointing this out, this is simply a repetition and we have corrected this now  

 

6. Lines 362-363 This reference to hand hygiene seems to come out of the blue and has not been 

motivated by data or discussion. Please remove or assert earlier.  

 

Response: We have now discussed this issue earlier on in the discussion section as per the 

reviewer's suggestion (Line 345-348)  

 

Reviewer: 4  

 

C Midgley  

CDC, USA  

 

 

This manuscript “Modifiable risk factors associated with increased risk of RSV hospitalization in the 

first two years of life: a whole of population study” utilizes a population-level linked data set to 

describe risk factors for RSV hospitalization in three subgroups of children in New South Wales: 

indigenous children, high-risk non-indigenous and standard risk non-indigenous children. The 

population attributable risks for various risk factors were calculated.  

 

Overall, this is an excellent dataset that has been well utilized to address important questions in RSV 
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hospitalization. Several interesting risk factors have been identified and the contribution of each 

assessed. Such findings are extremely useful for assessing RSV burden, especially in light of new 

RSV vaccines in clinical trials. Furthermore, these findings do highlight specific areas for public health 

intervention such as maternal smoking.  

 

My concerns mostly lie in the initial approach of dividing the dataset up into three risk groups. Firstly, I 

felt the need to read the previous paper to fully understand the logic, and I think this manuscript 

should be written in a way that it is self-contained. Are high- and standard- risk groups important in 

indigenous children, for example? Secondly, prior to stratifying into these groups, it would be 

interesting to show some multivariable analysis looking at adjusted rates of RSV hospitalization. 

Based on this, you could then subsequently consider stratifying into subgroups (e.g. high risk vs 

standard risk) if specific variable rates still differed by group. It would be interesting to see the rate of 

RSV hospitalization in indigenous children having adjusted for maternal smoking for example. Is the 

effect still there? Or is maternal smoking actually confounding that effect? I appreciate of course, the 

importance of targeting risk groups (especially those under-served) but, without seeing these initial 

adjusted rates, I was left wondering if (for example) smoking in pregnancy is actually the main target. 

Interestingly, this is highlighted by the fact that smoking during pregnancy was a factor in all risk 

groups.  

 

Response: We thank the reviewer for the very thoughtful comments. We have now added more data 

from our first paper so that the rationale for sub stratifying the groups is clearer in this paper (line 87-

92). In the first paper we had estimated age-adjusted rates for each of the sub-groups. In this paper 

we did not perform an overall risk factor analysis adjusting for other factors primarily because 

Indigenous status or prematurity are well established independent risk factors, several studies have 

shown that and our previous analyses have also shown that . The main objective of this study was to 

identify comparable or similar risk factors across these different groups in order for us to recommend 

potential public health interventions that would benefit all children. Because the hazard analyses have 

been done individually for each of the groups ( for example the model of Indigenous children only 

included Indigenous children and specific risk factors in that specific group ) we do not believe the 

effect of maternal smoking is a confounder here.  

 

Beyond these groupings, the work in looking at risk factors and population attributable risk is certainly 

interesting.  

 

Other points:  

 

Table 1: I think the final row should be column %s not row percentages.  

 

Response: Thank you, we have made this clearer now  

 

It would be good to see the % of RSV hospitalizations by group and risk factor somewhere – perhaps 

in table 2 – rather than just the rates.  

 

Response: We take the reviewer’s point. However, Table 2 presents hazard ratios which refers to the 

hazard of being hospitalized in children with the specific risk factor in that specific group compared to 

children without the risk factor within the same group, Table 2 does not present the rate. In our first 

paper we have presented age-specific rates for each of the sub groups and have presented the 

number of RSV hospitalization for each of the groups separately (N. Homaira, et al.High burden of 

RSV hospitalization in very young children: a data linkage study. Epidemiology and Infection. Article 

first published online: 02 December 2015 DOI: http://dx.doi.org/10.1017/S0950268815003015)  

 

Having stratified by subgroup, I think it would be interesting to highlight the risk factors that differ 
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between the groups, not only the ones that are consistent. This, to me, would be the main reason for 

separating the risk groups initially.  

Response: We thank the reviewer for this comment and have now highlighted the factors that were 

not comparable across the groups in the discussion section (line 349-359).  

 

I would present the PAR findings in a table, rather than just in text.  

 

Response: We have now presented the PAR in a table (Table 3) as suggested. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Rhys D. Pockett 
Swansea Centre for Health Economics, Swansea University, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS My concerns previously were regarding the use of the term 
modifiable which has now been removed, and the usefulness of the 
study, the "so what?" - I can see that the paper offers useful insight 
into risk factors associated with RSV and the potential to assist in 
policy planning in Australia. I mentioned previously about costs 
associated with implementing an RSV specific non-smoking policy 
and agree with the authors that this is not within the scope of the 
paper.  
 
With the fixing of a few typos within the paper I am happy that this is 
acceptable for publication. 

 

REVIEWER Kim Kristensen 
Paediatric Dept., University Hospital, Naestved, Denmark 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I still find it problematic that an exact diagnosis of RSV was not 
made systematically. This should be clearly stated as a limitation of 
the study both in the box with strength and limitations as well in the 
discussion. Likewise the risk of bias introduced by lack of exact RSV 
diagnoses should be discussed.  
Table 1: overall 60 % of the children included were delivered by 
caesarean section. To my knowledge this is a world record. Or are 
numbers really correct ?  
Table 2 (adjusted HR): Children in IRSAD groups 2 and 3 had a 
decreased risk of RSV hospitalization, whereas this was not the fact 
for children in groups 4 and 5. How do you interpret that ? Please 
discuss  
For indigenous children numbers are missing for maternal age, 
plural birth, caesarean birth, requiring oxygen therapy after birth, and 
birth during the first half of RSV season X multiparity of the mother. 
For the last parameter numbers are neither given for non-Indigenous 
highrisk children  
Caesarean birth was associated with a decreased risk of RSV 
hospitalization. This is in contrast to my study, in which we found an 
increased risk of RSV hospitalization after caesarean birth with a 
highly significant difference between the effect of acute and elective 
caesarean birth (published in PIDJ). Please discuss. Caesarean 
birth is a modifiable factor. 
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REVIEWER Lisa Bulkow 
Arctic Investigations Program  
United States of America 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I appreciate the changes the authors have made. My only comment 
would be that lines 103-105 appear to be a duplicate of lines 100-
102.  

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 3  

Reviewer Name  

Lisa Bulkow  

Institution and Country  

Arctic Investigations Program  

I appreciate the changes the authors have made. My only comment would be that lines 103-105 

appear to be a duplicate of lines 100-102.  

Response: Thanks to the reviewer for pointing this out, we have deleted the repeated line  

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name  

Kim Kristensen  

Institution and Country  

Paediatric Dept., University Hospital, Naestved, Denmark  

I still find it problematic that an exact diagnosis of RSV was not made systematically. This should be 

clearly stated as a limitation of the study both in the box with strength and limitations as well in the 

discussion. Likewise the risk of bias introduced by lack of exact RSV diagnoses should be discussed.  

 

Response: We appreciate the author’s concern and have included an additional point in the strengths 

and limitations box “The study also relied on RSV coded hospitalization as RSV is not routinely tested 

in NSW which may have led to underestimation of RSV related hospitalization” and in line 286-288 of 

the limitation section. In NSW, RSV is not routinely tested for and there is no systematic virological 

surveillance for RSV. In addition it was not possible to link the hospitalization data with the laboratory 

data thus making it impossible to generate any population level estimates for RSV confirmed 

hospitalization.  

 

Table 1: overall 60 % of the children included were delivered by caesarean section. To my knowledge 

this is a world record. Or are numbers really correct ?  

 

Response: We are extremely thankful to the reviewer for pointing this, it was a mistake in the 

interpretation of the label of the variable . This actually should be normal vaginal delivery which we 

have now corrected. So the data (61%) is for normal vaginal delivery in NSW, however the rate of 

Caesarean section is generally high in NSW which was 28% for this cohort.  

 

Table 2 (adjusted HR): Children in IRSAD groups 2 and 3 had a decreased risk of RSV 

hospitalization, whereas this was not the fact for children in groups 4 and 5. How do you interpret that 

? Please discuss  

 

Response: We have now added a clearer explanation in the lines 327-330 of the discussion section. 
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The risk of RSV hospitalization did not vary for Indigenous children in the fourth and fifth quintile 

compared to the least disadvantaged quintile. One possible explanation is only 24% of the Indigenous 

children were in highest two quintiles and the greatest burden of the disease was in then lowest three 

quintiles. In addition, the interplay of sociodemographic factors in Indigenous population is much more 

complex, regardless of maternal age and socioeconomic index other factors of social inequalities 

prevalent in the Indigenous population including inadequate and inequitable literacy rate and limited 

access to health care may play a role in risk of RSV hospitalization.  

 

For indigenous children numbers are missing for maternal age, plural birth, caesarean birth, requiring 

oxygen therapy after birth, and birth during the first half of RSV season X multiparity of the mother. 

For the last parameter numbers are neither given for non-Indigenous highrisk children  

 

Response: The numbers are not missing, under the part of the Table 2, where the adjusted hazard 

ratios are presented, we only present the data of the variables that remained significant. We have 

now included a footnote under the Table 2 to make this clearer.  

 

Caesarean birth was associated with a decreased risk of RSV hospitalization. This is in contrast to my 

study, in which we found an increased risk of RSV hospitalization after caesarean birth with a highly 

significant difference between the effect of acute and elective caesarean birth (published in PIDJ). 

Please discuss. Caesarean birth is a modifiable factor.  

 

Response: Indeed Caesarean birth is a modifiable factor but our objective was to identify factors that 

were common to all the subgroups of children included in the study. In our analyses, the hazard of 

developing RSV hospitalization in Indigenous children was not significantly different in children born 

by normal vaginal delivery compared to those born by Caesarean sections.  

 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name  

Rhys D. Pockett  

Institution and Country  

Swansea Centre for Health Economics, Swansea University, UK  

My concerns previously were regarding the use of the term modifiable which has now been removed, 

and the usefulness of the study, the "so what?" - I can see that the paper offers useful insight into risk 

factors associated with RSV and the potential to assist in policy planning in Australia. I mentioned 

previously about costs associated with implementing an RSV specific non-smoking policy and agree 

with the authors that this is not within the scope of the paper.  

With the fixing of a few typos within the paper I am happy that this is acceptable for publication.  

 

Response: We thank the reviewer and have tried to address the typos to our best of knowledge. 

 

VERSION 3 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Kim Kristensen 
University Hospital, Naestved, Denmark 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have responded to my suggestions, so I have no further 
comments  
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